TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM431323 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
TOPNOTCH FOODS, INC.		12/23/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	1800 Century Park East, Suite 1100		
City:	Los Angeles		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90067		
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5063698	TOPNOTCH FOODS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448847

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

704-343-2000 Phone:

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000 Address Line 2: Attention: David Lapp, Esq.

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Lapp
SIGNATURE:	/s/ David Lapp
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=USPTO Notice of Security Interest in Traademarks - TopNotch Foods#page1.tif source=USPTO Notice of Security Interest in Traademarks - TopNotch Foods#page2.tif source=USPTO Notice of Security Interest in Traademarks - TopNotch Foods#page3.tif source=USPTO Notice of Security Interest in Traademarks - TopNotch Foods#page4.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

December 23, 2016

United States Patent and Trademark Office Trademark Division

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to (a) Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2016 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among, RECONSERVE OF IOWA, INC., a Iowa corporation (the "Borrower"), TOPNOTCH FOODS, INC., a California corporation ("Topnotch" and RECONSERVE OF OHIO, INC., an Ohio corporation ("ReConserve of Ohio" and together with Topnotch, the "Grantors"), each of the other Grantors party thereto, and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Purchaser"), and (b) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2016 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Irademark Agreement" and together with the Security Agreement, the "Agreements") among the Grantors and the Purchaser, the undersigned Grantors have granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule I attached hereto to the Purchaser.

The undersigned Grantors and the Purchaser hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreements and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

85377510

Very truly yours,

TOPNOTCH FOODS, INC.,

as a Grantor

Meyer Luskin

Chief Executive Officer

RECONSERVE OF OHIO, INC.,

as a Grantor

Meyer Luskin

Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Purchaser

By:______Sanjna Daphtary

Senior Vice President

85377510

Very truly yours, TOPNOTCH FOODS, INC., as a Grantor Meyer Luskin Chief Executive Officer RECONSERVE OF OHIO, INC., as a Grantor By:_

Meyer Luskin

. Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Purchaser

Sanjna Daphtary Senior Vice President

85377510

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owner of Record	Trademark	Country	Registration Number	Registration Date
Topnotch Foods, Inc.	TOPNOTCH FOODS	USA	5,063,698	10/18/2016
ReConserve of Ohio, Inc.	TAST-E BAIT	USA	2,441,488	4/3/2001

85377510

RECORDED: 06/15/2017